sub total 191 191

on leases of buildings expiring

- not later than one year; 586 563

- later than one year and not later than five years; 160 110

- later than five years. 233 121

 sub total 979 794

Total future minimum lease payments due 1,170 985

The statutory limitation on private patient income in section 44 of the 2006 Act was repealed with effect from 1 October 2012 by the Health and Social Care Act 2012.

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires Foundation Trusts to make sure that the income they receive from providing goods and services for the NHS (their

principle purpose) is greater than their income from other sources.

The Trust has applied IFRS 16 to account for lease arrangements from 1 April 2022 without restatement of comparatives. Comparative disclosures in this note are

presented on an IAS 17 basis. This includes a different maturity analysis of future minimum lease receipts under IAS 17 compared to IFRS 16.

Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust - Group Accounts for the Period 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023

3. Income (Group and Trust - continued)

3.4 Operating income (by source)

Group Trust Group Trust

2022/23 2022/23 2021/22 2021/22

£000 £000 £000 £000

Income from activities

NHS England (including central funding for the agenda for change pay offer) 172,095 171,568 147,315 146,763

Clinical Commissioning Groups 80,529 80,529 330,239 330,239

Integrated Care Boards * 274,680 274,680 0 0

NHS Foundation Trusts 2,286 2,286 2,599 2,599

Local Authorities 11,663 11,663 11,117 11,117

Injury cost recovery scheme 98 98 0 0

Non NHS:other 4,885 4,885 5,752 5,752

Total income from patient care activities 546,236 545,709 497,022 496,470

Of which:

Related to continuing operations 546,236 545,709 497,022 496,470

Related to discontinued operations 0 0 0 0

* Integrated Care Boards have replaced Clinical Commissioning Group in the NHS in England from 1st July 2022.

Other operating income

Research and development 5,035 5,035 7,154 7,215

Education and training 15,290 15,268 15,662 15,632

Non-patient care services to other bodies 6,212 6,124 4,562 4,088

Reimbursement and top up funding 0 0 101 101

Income in respect of employee benefits accounted for on a gross basis 2,146 2,181 2,474 2,507

Other* 6,372 6,402 8,219 10,334

Education and training - notional income from apprenticeship fund 1,430 1,362 1,325 1,258

Contributions to expenditure - consumables (inventory) donated from DHSC group bodies for COVID response 84 83 449 449

Rental revenue from operating leases - minimum lease receipts 521 493 570 554

Charitable fund incoming resources 72 0 21 0

Total other operating income 37,162 36,948 40,537 42,138

Of which:

Related to continuing operations 37,162 36,948 40,537 42,138

Related to discontinued operations 0 0 0 0

*Analysis of "Other operating income - Other"

Car parking 97 9 56 0

Catering 753 93 631 90

Pharmacy sales 2 2 4 4

Staff accommodation rental 46 46 39 39

Non-clinical services recharged to other bodies 1,232 723 297 470

Clinical excellence awards 121 121 147 147

Grossing up consortium arrangements 3,733 3,733 3,704 3,704

Other income generation schemes 388 1,675 3,341 5,880

Total 6,372 6,402 8,219 10,334

3.5 Analysis of Income from activities arising from Commissioner Requested Services and all other Services

Group Trust Group Trust

2022/23 2022/23 2021/22 2021/22

£000 £000 £000 £000

Commissioner Requested Services 530,828 530,828 482,932 482,932

Non-Commissioner Requested Services 15,408 14,881 14,090 13,538

Total income from activities 546,236 545,709 497,022 496,470

Under the terms of its provider licence, the trust is required to analyse the level of income from activities that has arisen from commissioner requested and non-commissioner requested

services. Commissioner requested services are defined in the provider licence and are services that commissioners believe would need to be protected in the event of provider failure. This

information is provided in the table below:

Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust - Group Accounts for the Period 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023

4. Operating Expenses (Group and Trust)

Group Trust Group Trust

2022/23 2022/23 2021/22 2021/22

£000 £000 £000 £000

Purchase of healthcare from NHS and DHSC bodies 2,468 2,468 2,333 2,333

Purchase of healthcare from non-NHS and non-DHSC bodies 13,197 13,197 17,338 17,338

Mental health collaboratives (lead provider) - purchase of healthcare from NHS bodies 45,468 45,468 41,515 41,515

Mental health collaboratives (lead provider) - purchase of healthcare from non-NHS bodies 7,496 7,496 12,546 12,546

Staff and executive directors costs 432,036 412,266 374,556 355,615

Non-executive directors 187 171 195 177

Supplies and services - clinical (excluding drug costs) 5,012 4,682 4,922 4,602

Supplies and services – clinical: utilisation of consumables donated from DHSC group bodies for COVID response 269 268 1,358 1,358

Supplies and services - general 4,980 17,092 3,712 14,951

Drug costs (drugs inventory consumed and purchase of non-inventory drugs) 6,716 6,716 7,068 7,068

Inventories written down (net, including drugs) 9 9 9 9

Inventories written down (consumables donated from DHSC group bodies for COVID response) 14 14 46 46

Consultancy 787 748 631 580

Establishment 4,253 4,589 5,738 5,093

Premises - business rates collected by local authorities 1,368 1,221 1,826 1,686

Premises - other 19,618 32,305 19,932 33,914

Transport (business travel only) 2,133 2,067 1,470 1,419

Transport - other (including patient travel) 3,913 3,608 3,048 2,736

Depreciation 9,715 8,133 6,742 6,642

Amortisation 134 133 151 148

Impairments, net of (reversals) 2,933 2,933 3,378 3,378

Movement in credit loss allowance for contract receivables 513 542 (708) (722)

Provisions arising / released in year (111) (111) 0 0

Change in provisions discount rates (1,992) (1,992) 314 314

Audit services - Statutory audit* 120 90 74 60

Other auditor remuneration - external auditor 0 0 6 6

Internal audit - staff costs 222 222 210 210

Internal audit - non-staff costs 23 3 41 23

Clinical negligence 1,189 1,189 1,157 1,157
Legal fees 1,300 1,247 817 802

Insurance 854 572 652 496

Research and development - staff costs 2,102 2,105 1,862 1,862

Research and development - non-staff costs 2,949 2,949 6,308 6,308

Education and training - non staff 2,467 2,374 1,938 1,816

Education and training - notional expenditure funded from apprenticeship fund 1,430 1,362 1,325 1,258

Lease expenditure - short term leases (<+ 12 months)* 1 0 0 0

Lease expenditure - low value assets (<£5k, excluding short term leases)* 1,152 461 0 0

Lease expenditure - irrecoverable VAT * 67 67 0 0

Operating lease expenditure (net) 0 0 3,752 2,752

Early retirements - (Not included in employee expenses) 0 0 95 95

Redundancy - (Not included in employee expenses) 0 0 258 258

Charges to operating expenditure for on-SOFP IFRIC 12 schemes (e.g. PFI / LIFT) on IFRS basis 1,616 1,616 2,227 2,227

Car Parking ans security 954 982 748 839

Hospitality 14 14 6 6

Other losses, ex gratia & special payments  - (Not included in employee expenses) 414 100 271 14

Other services 1,195 1,055 432 396

Other NHS charitable fund resources expended 159 0 152 0

Other 1,285 1,247 1,971 1,926

Total 580,629 581,678 532,422 535,257

of which:

Related to Continuing Operations 580,629 581,678 532,422 535,257

Related to Discontinued Operations 0 0 0 0

* The staturtory audit fees reported are inclusive of any non-recoverable VAT

* There are new lease expenditure lines from 1st April 2022 linked to the implementation of IFRS 16 from 1st April 2022.

Supplies and services – clinical: utilisation of equipment and consumables donated from DHSC group bodies for COVID response relates to the items received via the push system to manage the COVID-

19 pandemic.

Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust - Group Accounts for the Period 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023

5. Exit Packages (Group and Trust)

5.1 Exit Packages 2022/23

Compulsory

Redundancies

Compulsory

Redundancies

Other Departures

Agreed

Other Departures

Agreed

Total Exit

Packages

Total Exit

Packages

Special

Payments

Special

Payments

Number £000 Number £000 Number £000 Number £000

Exit package cost band:

< £10,000 0 0 24 110 24 110 0 0

£10,001 to £25,000 0 0 4 46 4 46 0 0

£25,001 to £50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

£50,001 to £100,000 0 0 1 58 1 58 0 0

£100,001 to £150,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

£150,001 to £200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

> £200,001 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 29 214 29 214 0 0

Compulsory

Redundancies

Compulsory

Redundancies

Other Departures

Agreed

Other Departures

Agreed

Total Exit

Packages

Total Exit

Packages

Special

Payments

Special

Payments

Number £000 Number £000 Number £000 Number £000

Exit package cost band:

< £10,000 0 0 23 105 23 105 0 0

£10,001 to £25,000 0 0 3 35 3 35 0 0

£25,001 to £50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

£50,001 to £100,000 0 0 1 58 1 58 0 0

£100,001 to £150,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

£150,001 to £200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

> £200,001 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 27 198 27 198 0 0

5.2 Exit Packages 2021/22

Compulsory

Redundancies

Compulsory

Redundancies

Other Departures

Agreed

Other Departures

Agreed

Total Exit

Packages

Total Exit

Packages

Special

Payments

Special

Payments
Number £000 Number £000 Number £000 Number £000

Exit package cost band:

< £10,000 0 0 29 88 29 88 0 0

£10,001 to £25,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

£25,001 to £50,000 0 0 1 25 1 25 0 0

£50,001 to £100,000 0 0 1 78 1 78 0 0

£100,001 to £150,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

£150,001 to £200,000 0 0 1 160 1 160 0 0

> £200,001 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 32 351 32 351 0 0

Compulsory

Redundancies

Compulsory

Redundancies

Other Departures

Agreed

Other Departures

Agreed

Total Exit

Packages

Total Exit

Packages

Special

Payments

Special

Payments

Number £000 Number £000 Number £000 Number £000

Exit package cost band:

< £10,000 0 0 24 75 24 75 0 0

£10,001 to £25,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

£25,001 to £50,000 0 0 1 25 1 25 0 0

£50,001 to £100,000 0 0 1 78 1 78 0 0

£100,001 to £150,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

£150,001 to £200,000 0 0 1 160 1 160 0 0

> £200,001 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 27 338 27 338 0 0

Redundancy and other departure costs have been paid within the provisions of Agenda for Change terms and conditions.

The termination benefits included in exit packages relate to redundancy and early retirement contractual costs.  There were no non-contractual payments made during the year.

Redundancy and other departure costs have been paid within the provisions of Agenda for Change terms and conditions.

The termination benefits included in exit packages relate to redundancy and early retirement contractual costs.  There were no non-contractual payments made during the year.

Group

Trust

Group

Trust

Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust - Group Accounts for the Period 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023

6. Employee Expenses (Group and Trust)

6.1 Employee Expenses

Total

Permanently

Employed Other Total

Permanently

Employed Other Total

Permanently

Employed Other Total

Permanently

Employed Other

2022/23 2022/23 2022/23 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23 2022/23 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Salaries and wages 324,402 311,530 12,872 281,794 279,780 2,014 307,794 294,551 13,243 265,933 263,937 1,996

Social security costs 30,809 30,809 0 27,114 27,114 0 29,314 29,314 0 25,744 25,744 0

Apprenticeship levy 1,430 1,430 0 1,325 1,325 0 1,362 1,362 0 1,258 1,258 0

Pension cost - employer's contributions to NHS Pensions
   35,126 35,126 0 32,291 32,291 0 33,928 33,928 0 31,036 31,036 0

Pension cost - employer's contributions paid by NHSE on provider's behalf (6.3%) 15,408 15,408 0 14,090 14,090 0 14,881 14,881 0 13,538 13,538 0

Pension cost - other contributions 505 505 0 393 393 0 152 152 0 118 118 0

Temporary staff - agency/contract staff 27,381 0 27,381 20,243 0 20,243 27,257 0 27,257 20,161 0 20,161

Total staff costs 435,061 394,808 40,253 377,250 354,993 22,257 414,688 374,188 40,500 357,788 335,631 22,157

included within:

Costs capitalised as part of assets 701 701 0 622 622 0 95 95 0 101 101 0

Analysed into operating expenditure

Employee expenses - staff & executive directors 432,036 391,783 40,253 374,556 352,299 22,257 412,266 371,766 40,500 355,615 333,458 22,157

Research & Development 2,102 2,102 0 1,862 1,862 0 2,105 2,105 0 1,862 1,862 0

Internal audit costs 222 222 0 210 210 0 222 222 0 210 210 0

Total employee benefits excluding capitalised costs 434,360 394,107 40,253 376,628 354,371 22,257 414,593 374,093 40,500 357,687 335,530 22,157

See note 3.1 for Pension cost - employer's contributions paid by NHSE on provider's behalf (6.3%)

6.2 Average Number of Employees (whole time equivalent basis)

Total

Permanently

Employed Other Total

Permanently

Employed Other Total

Permanently

Employed Other Total

Permanently

Employed Other

2022/23 2022/23 2022/23 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2022/32 2022/23 2022/23 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22

Number Number Number Number Number Number Number Number Number Number Number Number

Medical and dental 454 428 26 426 403 23 455 428 27 425 402 23

Administration and estates 2,099 2,086 13 1,987 1,962 25 1,512 1,503 9 1,394 1,373 21

Healthcare assistants and other support staff 2,512 2,152 360 2,345 2,063 282 2,512 2,152 360 2,345 2,063 282

Nursing, midwifery and health visiting staff 2,318 2,272 46 2,278 2,239 39 2,318 2,272 46 2,278 2,239 39

Scientific, therapeutic and technical staff 640 629 11 424 424 0 639 628 11 425 425 0

Healthcare science staff 426 425 1 545 530 15 426 425 1 545 530 15

Total average numbers 8,449 7,992 457 8,005 7,621 384 7,862 7,408 454 7,412 7,032 380

of which:

Number of employees (WTE) engaged on capital projects 10 10 0 12 12 0 2 2 0 3 3 0

6.3 Exit Packages: other (non-compulsory) departure payments

Payments

Agreed

Total Value of

Agreements

Payments

Agreed

Payments

Agreed

Payments

Agreed

Total Value of

Agreements

Payments

Agreed

Payments

Agreed

2022/23 2022/23 2021/22 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23 2021/22 2021/22

Number £000 Number £000 Number £000 Number £000

Voluntary redundancies including early retirement contractual costs 2 25 2 238 2 25 2 238

Contractual payments in lieu of notice 28 189 29 105 26 173 24 92